Department of Ingpection and Standards
Suege O, Elorza Mayer
Jomeph M. Adchwie, Acting Director

Febraary 12, 2020
RE: 7581 Yorkshire St, Piat 76, Lot 207, 8.3 Residential District

Mr, Scungio

Im responise to your request on behadf of $4r. William B'Amica, Manager of Expo Realty WLE, dated
Becember 26, 20359, for an admenistrative madificaban to subdiade 2 9,6000:f ot into two new lots of
5,07 3sf and 2523sF

Pursusant to Section 402 and Table 4-1 of the Providence Zomng Drdnance effective December 24, 2014
{33 amended}, the minimum sgquare footage to subdvide a new lot in an R-3 district & 5,000 squars feot.
The shart fall of 477 square fert of area on the smaller of the proposed fots is 'withan ten percent [10%)
of the requirsments

Under Asticie 19, Section 1503, the Directoe of Inspection and Starclards may grant a ben peroent [10%)
muoddication %o dunensionad reguistzons. The Director finds as follows:
v The recuest is reasonably necessary Jor the full enjoyment of the permitied use.
s i the modificatan is granted the neighboring property wsif neither be subistantially inpred noe
a5 approgriate use substardially impaired.
+ ¥ne modification requested = In hmumy with the puepnses and intent of the Compeeherabe
$lan and this Ordinance.
s The maddicakion requested doos not regueee 3 variance of a fiood bazard reguirement,

Pursuant ta secton 12303(G), public notice was advertised in the Pravidenee lournal on lanuaey 13, 2029
and v certificd mad o owner(s} of abuttng properbes on the same day. There was no written
chjectmon seceived by the Department of Inspecton and Standards withan 30 days of the public natice.
Therefore, the rocuest far tm madidication is GRANTED.

thes letter = drafted In occoedance with the cument Taning Oedinance, which became effectie
{recember 24, 2014, arxl is subject ta any future charges to said Ordinance. of you have ary fusther
cuestions, phease fes! free to condact me.

Sincerely,

i

)

Alewss 5. Thompzon, %ec. to the Boards of Beview, D15 - Zoning Ofice

C¢: saseph Atchae, Birectar/Building Offidal, 0%

444 Westminster Street, 1st foor | Prowsdence, R2 02903 § 401-880-5201 14016805443 (Faxd



R-3 DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS

MIN. LOT AREA NEW SUB-DIV. = 5,000SF
MIN. LOT WIDTH NEW SUB-DIV.= 50FT.
MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT. = 45FT.

MAX. BLDG. COVERAGE = 45% L.OT AREA
MAX. IMPERVIOUS FRONT YD. = 33%
MAX. IMPERVIOUS REAR YD. = 50%
TOTAL MAX. IMPERVIOUS = 65%

FRONT SET BACK = 5'< OR 5'> AVERAGE 100" LEFT + RIGHT | %\ ),
MIN. SIDE 40' LOT WIDTH OR > = 6' —— K %
MIN. REAR 25% LOT DEPTH OR 25' WHICHEVER IS LESS
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~ § cermircation:

| THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED
‘§ AND THE PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED

AND REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE
-§ RHODE ISLAND STATE BOARD OF
" i REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL
. . § LAND SURVEYORS ON NOV. 25, 2015
- 4 TYPE OF SURVEY = LIMITED CONTENT

MEASUREMENT SPECIFICATION =

THIS LINEZD. LONG
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PLAN SHOWING

PROPOSED MINOR mcm_u_<_m_Oz

OF LOT 207 PROV. A.P. 76
LOCATED AT
75-81 YORKSHIRE ST.




Providence

City Plan Commission
May 19, 2020
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Proposed subdivision

Aerial view of the site V1ew of the Slte from Yorkshire Street
OWNER/APPLICANT: Expo Realty LLC, Owner PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Subdivision of a lot measuring 9,600 SF into
two lots of 4,523 SF and 5,077 SF in the R-3
William D’Amico, Applicant zone. New lots in the R-3 zone are required

to provide a minimum of 5,000 SF of lot area.
The applicant has received an administrative
modification to create a lot of 4,523 SF, and

CASE NO./ 20-013 Mi—Minor Subdivision ‘Sl;ﬁqa”esrtc‘,r\‘,ilt° combine preliminary and final
PROJECT TYPE: plan approva.
PROJECT LOCATION: 75-81 Yorkshire Street RECOMMENDATION: Approval of preliminary and final plan subject

to the conditions on Page 2
AP 76 Lot 207; R-3 zoning

district
NEIGHBORHOOD: Wanskuck PROJECT PLANNER: Choyon Manjrekar

PAGE 1



PROJECT OVERVIEW

The subject property is a lot that fronts on Yorkshire Street. It measures 9,600 SF and is occupied by two buildings, a three family
and a single family. The applicant is proposing to subdivide the lot into two lots of 5,077 SF and 4,523 SF, so that each building will
be located on a separate lot. New subdivisions in the R-3 zone require at least 5,000 SF of lot area. The applicant has received an
administrative modification from the Department of Inspection and Standards to maintain an undersized lot as it is within 10
percent of the required minimum. The applicant is requesting to combine preliminary and final plan approval.

FINDINGS

Section 806 of the Commission’s Development Review Regulations requires that the City Plan Commission make the following find-
ings as part of their approval of all land development project applications. Based on the analysis contained herein and subject to
the conditions contained in this report, staff has prepared the following findings regarding the request for approval of the
Preliminary Plan stage:

1. Consistency—The proposed development is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and/or has satisfactorily addressed the
issues where there may be inconsistencies.

The subject property is located in an area that the future land use map of Providence Tomorrow has designated for medium
density residential development. These areas are characterized by one to three family dwellings in detached structures on
separate lots ranging between 3,200 to 5,000 SF. The subdivision will conform to this description as it would result in the
creation of lots that allow for the type of development envisioned by the plan. Based on a site visit and review of the plat
map, the resultant lots would be similarly sized as the lots in the vicinity.

2. Compliance with Zoning Ordinance—The proposed development is in compliance with the standards and provisions of the Zon-
ing Ordinance.

New lots in the R-3 zone and lots to accommodate three family dwellings, are required to maintain a minimum lot area of
5,000 SF. The lot will be subdivided into two lots of 4,523 SF and 5,077 SF with the single family dwelling to be located on the
smaller lot. The subdivision is in compliance with the zoning ordinance as a three family dwelling is permitted by right on a lot
of 5,000 SF, and the applicant has received an administrative modification to maintain the undersized lot.

3. Environmental Impact—There will be no significant environmental impacts from the proposed development as shown on the
final plan, with all required conditions for approval.

It does not appear that the subdivision will pose a negative environmental impact as the applicant will comply with applicable
environmental regulations.

4. Buildable Lot—The subdivision or development project, as proposed, will not result in the creation of individual lots with
such physical constraints to development that building on those lots according to pertinent regulations and building standards
would be impracticable.

The subdivision is not expected to pose any constraints to development as the lots meet the dimensional standards of the R-3
zone pursuant to receiving an administrative modification.

5. Street Access—All proposed development projects and all subdivision lots shall have adequate and permanent physical access
to a public street. Lot frontage on a public street without physical access shall not be considered compliance with this
requirement.

Vehicular and pedestrian access to the newly created lots will be provided from Yorkshire Street.

Recommendation
1. Based on the analysis and findings contained in this report, the City Plan Commission should vote to combine preliminary and
final plan approval, finding that the applicant meets the requirements for both stages.

2. The CPC should vote to approve the preliminary and final plans, finding them to be in conformance with the zoning ordinance
and comprehensive plan.



